
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 9 November 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
October 2023 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of Interests  

4   Forward Plan 9 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Prudential code indicator monitoring 2023/24 and quarterly treasury 
activity report for Q2 

17 - 31 

 Report of the Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer.  

6   Budget Monitoring (Q2) and virement report 33 - 53 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

7   Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Report- 2023/24 55 - 98 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

8   Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2023 99 - 142 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager.  

9   Arnold Market Place: First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market 143 - 181 

 Report of the Head of Regeneration and Welfare.  

10   Strategic review - Community facilities 183 - 427 

 Report of the Head of Communities and Leisure.  

11   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 5 October 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne due to a 
conflict of interest on agenda item 6. 
 

33    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Paling declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 due to her 
membership of Arnold Parochial Charities and Friends of Hobbucks. 
Councillor Wheeler also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 due 
to his close association with Friends of Hobbucks. 
 

35    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

36    ANNUAL EQUALITIES UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Interim Corporate Director introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the progress 
made across the Council on the Equality and Diversity Framework and 
action plan as well as other work undertaken in relation to improving 
equality and diversity in the provision of Council services since the 
adoption of the Equality and Diversity policy in 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity Framework 
and Action Plan and the wider work undertaken by officers and members 
to strengthen the Council’s approach to equality and diversity in the 
performance of its functions. 
 

37    PROPOSED SALE OF LAND AT KILLISICK LANE  
 
The Property Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the disposal 
of land at Killisick Lane via the open market and delegating authority to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
agree the final sale price in line with market value and the Council’s 
Rules for dealing with land and buildings. The report also sought 
approval in principle, to sell the Council’s land jointly with a neighbouring 
landowner in order to secure best value and a comprehensive 
development on site, delegating authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Legal Services to prepare a collaboration agreement to 
facilitate the joint sale. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the disposal of Land at Killisick Lane (as shown outlined 
in red on Appendix 1 to the report) through private treaty on the 
open market as detailed in the report; 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to accept the best offer for the land;  
 

3) Approve in principle, the joint sale of the Council’s land with the 
Arnold Parochial Charities adjoining land, subject to a 
collaboration agreement being agreed by both parties;  
 

4) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Legal Services Manager to prepare 
and complete a collaboration agreement with Arnold Parochial 
Charities to facilitate the joint sale of land; and  
 

Page 6



 

5) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Legal Services Manager to agree Heads of Terms and Conditions 
of sale for the disposal. 

 
38    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 9 November 2023  

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 6 months and must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All it
[...]
tatement on biodiversity net gain 

28 Mar 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 and Quarterly Treasury 

Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2023 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2023/24 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2023/24 for Quarter 2 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential 
and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 2, at 
Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1.2 For 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should 
receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered by 
Cabinet on 16 February 2023 and subsequently approved by Full Council on 2 
March 2023); 

 A mid-year treasury update report; 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 
to the Strategy. 

 
In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury activity are 
provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum re
[...]
ations 
 

The regulatory requirements for treasury management are set out in the report at 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2. 
 

6      Equalities Implications 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
 

7      Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 
from this report. 

 
8      Appendices 

Page 26



 
1. Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 for Quarter 2 (30 September 2023). 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 2. 

 
 
 
9      Background Papers 

 
None identified. 

 
 

10    Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 

 
 

 

 
Statutory Officer approval: 
 
Approved by on behalf of Chief Financial Officer; Tina Adams 

Date:                20/10/2023 

Approved by: Monitoring Officer 

Date:                26/10/2023 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 Appendix 1

For Quarter ended 30 September 2023
Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 July 2023 During  Q2 During Q2 30 Sep 2023

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term Investment (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

Short Term Investment

Aberdeen MMF (4,000,000) 0 0 (4,000,000)
Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Barclays (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 2,000,000 (2,000,000)
Blackrock MMF (2,215,000) (10,420,000) 11,765,000 (870,000)
CCLA PSDF (MMF) (3,000,000) 0 0 (3,000,000)
Close Brothers (3,000,000) (2,000,000) 2,000,000 (3,000,000)
Debt Management Office (11,310,000) (29,200,000) 
[...]
ment Indicators

Affordability:

i) Operational Boundary for External Debt:
   Borrowing 18,300,000£           10,811,577£           
   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Operational Boundary 19,800,000£           10,811,577£           

ii) Authorised Limit for External Debt:
   Borrowing 19,300,000£           10,811,577£           
   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Authorised Limit 20,800,000£           10,811,577£           

Prudence:

iii) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£              3,000,000£              

iv) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2023/24:
    Under 1 Year 40% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years 40% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years 50% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years 50% 6%
    Over 10 Years 100% 94%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2023/24 for periods 
OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 
maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 
prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 
specified limit of £5m.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 2 

September 2022 

Date:  9 November 2023 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2023/24.   

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in 

this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1)  To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1 

 2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in Appendix 2 

 3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in 

paragraph 2.3. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to clos
[...]
      110.0                 
Car Park Resurfacing and Fencing -                  63.4                63.4                   
Bestwood Country Park car park extension -                  36.2                (36.20) -                    
Asset Management Fund 100.0              -                  (41.80) (4.20) 54.0                   
AMF - Hazelford Way -                  60.0                (60.00) -                    
AMF - Civic Centre Window Replacement 200.0              -                  (100.0) 100.0                 
AMF - Burnstump Pavilion -                  -                  10.0 10.0                   

Resources & Reputation 3,090.0           678.6              (249.9) (60.0) 3,458.7              
Total Programme 6,928.1           7,204.6           (1,291.8) (335.0) 12,505.9            

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 2 2023/24 Report 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 2 of 2023/24. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 2 of 2023/24 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
still being reported to Cabinet together and appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addit
[...]
0
0

6
/0

7

2
0
0

7
/0

8

2
0
0

8
/0

9

2
0
0

9
/1

0

2
0
1

0
/1

1

2
0
1

1
/1

2

2
0
1

2
/1

3

2
0
1

3
/1

4

2
0
1

4
/1

5

2
0
1

5
/1

6

2
0
1

6
/1

7

2
0
1

7
/1

8

2
0
1

8
/1

9

2
0
1

9
/2

0

2
0
2

0
/2

1

2
0
2

1
/2

2

2
0
2

2
/2

3

2
0
2

3
/2

4

2
0
2

4
/2

5

2
0
2

5
/2

6

2
0
2

6
/2

7

2
0
2

7
/2

8

D
w

e
lli

n
g
s

Past completions (net) Total projected completions ACS annual housing requirement Annual local housing need

P
age 142



1 
 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 

 
Subject: Arnold Market Place: First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Author: Head of Regeneration and Welfare 

Wards Affected:    Ernehale 

Purpose 

The report provides an update of the plans for the fit out and letting of the first floor of the 
Arnold Town Centre (AMP) development including a refresh of the Business Case.  

Key decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation: 

1. Approve the revision to the original Arnold Market Place (AMP) Business Case 

Appendix 1 that includes: 

 

i) The proposal for an Enterprise Centre on the first floor of the AMP 

compromising of a number of lettable spaces to support start up and SME 

businesses. 

ii) The proposal to consult on the permanent location of the Arnold Market  

iii) The revision of the financial assumptions related to market provision. 

 
2. To approve the establishment of an AMP Enterprise Centre budget from the 

UKSPF Town Centre Improvement budget in the Capital Programme (Exempt 
Financial Position Appendix 2 
 

 

  

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 
1 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background 
 
Original Business Case 
 
The AMP Business Case 2020 included 7 small retail outlets designed to be attractive to 
small local independent businesses with a first-floor area earmarked for flexible 
commercial space/office accommodation.  The Business Case also assumed an 
expansion of market provision and income generat
[...]
imate for 
the refit and refurbishment of the upper floor of the AMP is included in the Exempt 
Financial Appendix. 
 
To support the delivery of the project, a dedicated internal project team will be 
established lead by Property with support from EGR, Legal, Finance, and Procurement.  
External technical support will be required to oversee the contract that will form part of 
the Business Case. 
 
It is recommended that a budget is established (virement from) the UKSPF Town Centre 
Improvement budget in the Capital Programme.  Currently it is anticipated that the works 
will be fully funded by the UKSPF budget. 
 
 
3. STRATEGIC FIT 
 
3.1 Background of Business Need & Market Research 
 
Original Business Case 
 
The AMP Business Case 2020 included 7 small retail outlets designed to be attractive to 
small local independent businesses with a first-floor area earmarked for flexible 
commercial space/office accommodation. 
 
The Business Case included an external appraisal by Cushman & Wakefield that a basic 
building shell (“first fit”) would be more attractive to commercial occupiers than fitted 
out/serviced offices.  Their advice was to market the building for a period of up to 18 
months before sub dividing the space into 2 or 3 offices or services offices.  If further 
capital investment was required, it was understood that this would be subject to a 
separate Cabinet approval.  
 
The Cushman & Wakefield appraisal included an assumed a first-floor rental of 12sqft 
providing an assumed income of £45,000 pa (£13sqft).  The appraisal also included an 

Page 158



Gedling Borough Council 

 
Project: Arnold Market Place – First Floor Version: 
Author: Head of Regen & Welfare Date: 
 Status [Draft] 

Page 5 of 21 

assumed lease period of 3 years with no break clause and a 3-month rent free period 
with operating costs recoverable through a service charge. 
 
The lettings of the ground floor retail units have exceeded expectations, with all 7 units 
fully let, a
[...]
eir 
contribution to the local economy and employment.  The revised Business Case 
includes the creation of an enterprise centre providing business units for start-ups and 
SMEs to encourage businesses to grow.  The revised Business Case also looks to 
practical measures to ensure footfall into the Boroughs town providing markets and 
events that attract shoppers and visitors throughout the day. 
 
In seeking approval for this Project, the strategic deliverables include: 
 

 Developing a new business/enterprise centre, supporting startups and existing 
business and creating new jobs, which will meet the requirements of the UKSP 
funding 

 Creating 238sqm of commercial office accommodation 

 Raising the profile and offer of the town centre and supporting local businesses. 

 Creating a viable model for the delivery of markets in Arnold Town Centre 
 
The outcomes from this development are far wider ranging and include: 

 Improving the footfall within this part of primary shopping core of Arnold;  

 Supporting the wider regeneration of the town centre; 

Page 162



Gedling Borough Council 

 
Project: Arnold Market Place – First Floor Version: 
Author: Head of Regen & Welfare Date: 
 Status [Draft] 

Page 9 of 21 

 Installing more confidence in investment within the locality. 
 

 
3.3 Scope 
 

 To fit out of the first floor of the AMP using a framework contractor. 
 

 To use the UKSPF Town Centre Improvement budget in the Capital Programme to 
fund the cost of the works.  
 

 
3.4 Constraints 
 
Timescales 
It is a condition of the UKSPF that all funding must be spent by 31st March 2025, as 
covered in the original Investment Plan; therefore, the timescales for procuring and 
carrying out the necessary works are tight. As result, it is recommended that procurement 
is through an approved compliant framework and that the Council award to an 
appropriate contractor in compliance with the Council’s Contract and Procurement Rules. 
  
Resource 
Resource is like
[...]

This report is presented by the Head of Service.  
 
 

[Name] [Job role] [Date] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please select one of three options: 

 
 
Senior Leadership Team Approval  
 

Approval / Rejection Options 
 

Name Role Date 

Programme definition approved. 
 

   

Programme definition approved, pending 
minor changes 

   

Programme definition not approved; major 
changes required – must be re-submitted   

   

Comments: 

 
Please state what you are asking approval for 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM APPROVAL  
 
 

12. SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM APPROVAL  
 
 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Appendix 4 – Equalities Impact Assessment  

Name of project, policy, 
function, service or 
proposal being 
assessed: 

Arnold Market Place: First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market 

The main objective of   
Arnold Market Place: 
First Floor Enterprise 
Centre and Market 

The fit out and letting of the first floor of the Arnold Town Centre (AMP) development including a refresh of 
the Business Case.  

 
What impact will this have on the following groups? Please note that you should consider  both external and internal impact:   

 External (e.g. stakeholders, residents, local businesses etc.) 

 Internal (staff)  
 

Please use only ‘Yes’ where 
applicable  

Negative Positive Neutral Comments 

Gender 
External   Yes   

Internal   Yes  

 
Gender Reassignment 

External   Yes  

Internal   Yes  

Age 
 

 
External 

  

Yes The requirements for disabled/non-abled bodies 
users have been considered, with adjustments 
made to allow safe and easy access to the public 
space and building, including lift access. 

Internal      

P
age 179



 

 

 

  

Marriage and civil 
partnership  
 

External   Yes  

Internal   Yes  

Disability  
 

External 
[...]
s 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Author: Head of Communities and Leisure 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Purpose 

For Cabinet to adopt the Vision and Outcomes from the Strategic Outcomes Planning 
Model review and to adopt the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy.  

Key Decision 

This is a key decision as the strategy is likely to have a significant effect on communities 
living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet adopt the Strategic Outcomes Planning Model Strategy Stage 1. 

2) Cabinet adopt the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy.  

 

1 Background 

Strategic Outcomes Planning Model 

1.1 On 6 August 2022, Cabinet agreed to undertake a Strategic Review of Community 
Facilities, based on Sport England’s Strategic Outcomes Planning Model (SOPM).  
The purpose of this review is to understand ‘why’, ‘where’ and ‘how’ local physical 
activity, leisure, sport and wellbeing services can be continued to be delivered in a 
sustainable manner.   
 

1.2 Max Associates acted as lead consultants on behalf of the Council for the 
development of the SOPM, while consultants ORH and Knight, Kavanagh and Page 
have also been contracted for their specialist expertise relating to the Sport England 
Facilities Planning Model and outdoor pitch strategy assessments. 

Page 183

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s31918/Strategic%20Review%20report.pdf
https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s31918/Strategic%20Review%20report.pdf


 

1.3 The SOPM is developed through 4 stages: 
 

1. Outcomes: Develop shared local strategic outcomes for your place 
2. Insight: Understand your community and your place 
3. Interventions: Identify how the outcomes can be delivered sustainably 
4. Commitment: Secure commitment to a strategic approach and delivery of 

outcomes 
 

1.4 The completed documents considered by this report are: 
 

 Strategic Outcome Planning Model (SOPM) – Stage 1 Outcomes: to 
provid
[...]
quired. 

P
age 426



Appendix F: Equality Impact Assessment                               

 

        
Are there any gaps in information available 
(e.g. evidence) so that a complete 
assessment of different impacts is not 
possible? 
 

Yes  Data and consultation findings have been used to inform 
the Strategy.  However, this assessment recognises 
some gaps in data in relation to gender reassignment, 
race and religion and belief.  The Council will continually 
assess opportunities for local engagement with certain 
groups as part of its Equality Framework delivery and 
review improvements in national physical activity data 
regarding these groups. 

In response to the information provided above please  provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to 
be carried out: 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Success Measure  Responsible Officer  

Review of health and 
wellbeing and protected 
characteristic data in 
relation to physical activity 

Annual Annual reporting of insight to 
inform future plan and strategy 
development 

Head of Communities and Leisure 

Assess opportunities for 
local engagement with 
certain groups as part of 
the Council’s Equality 
Framework delivery 

Annual Annual reporting of insight to 
inform future plan and strategy 
development 

Head of Communities and Leisure 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Lance Juby, Head of Communities and Leisure 

Authorising  Director  Francesca Whyley, Interim Director 

Date  18 October 2023 

Review date ( if applicable) 18 October 2024 

P
age 427



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023
	4 Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward plan Cabinet

	5 Prudential code indicator monitoring 2023/24 and quarterly treasury activity report for Q2
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report 2023-24 for Q2
	Appendix 2 - Prudential & Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023-24 for Q2

	6 Budget Monitoring (Q2) and virement report
	Appendix 1 Variance Analysis Qtr2
	RQBC Summary
	A1 Local Pride & Comm Eng
	A1 Lifestyles Health & Well
	A1 Sustain Growth & Econ
	A1 Environment 
	A1 Corp Res & Perform
	Earmarked Reserves

	Appendix 2 Use of Earmarked Reserves Q2 23-24
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3 Capital Programme Qtr 2_
	Detail


	7 Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Report- 2023/24
	8 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2023
	Appendix A - Gedling Borough Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2023

	9 Arnold Market Place: First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market
	20231031 Appendix 1 Business Case The AMP First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market
	20231031 Appendix 2 Exempt Arnold Market Place First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market Financial Position
	20231031 Appendix 3 - Arnold Market Place First Floor Enterprise Centre and Market Equalities Impact Assessment

	10 Strategic review - Community facilities
	Appendix A: Strategic Outcomes Planning Model (SOPM) Stage 1 Outcomes
	Appendix B: SOPM Stakeholder Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Table of Contents
	Slide 3: Project Background 
	Slide 4: Methodology
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Stakeholder Consultations  Key Findings 
	Slide 7: Key Findings
	Slide 8: Topic 1
	Slide 9: Topic 1
	Slide 10: Topic 2
	Slide 11: Topic 2
	Slide 12: Topic 3
	Slide 13: Topic 3
	Slide 14: Topic 4&5
	Slide 15: Topic 4&5
	Slide 16: Topic 4&5
	Slide 17: Appendix 1
	Slide 18: Appendix 1
	Slide 19: Appendix 1
	Slide 20: Appendix 1
	Slide 21: Appendix 1
	Slide 22: Appendix 1
	Slide 23: Appendix 1
	Slide 24: Appendix 1
	Slide 25: Appendix 1
	Slide 26: Appendix 1
	Slide 27: Appendix 1
	Slide 28: Appendix 1
	Slide 29: Appendix 1
	Slide 30: Appendix 1
	Slide 31: Appendix 1
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34: Appendix 2
	Slide 35: Appendix 2

	Appendix C: SOPM Online Community Survey
	Default Section
	Slide 0
	Slide 1: Table of Contents
	Slide 2: 01 Project Background
	Slide 3: 02 Key Findings
	Slide 4: Key Findings
	Slide 5: Key Findings
	Slide 6: Key F

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 9 November 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
39    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None received. 
 

40    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

41    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 

42    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

43    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2023/24 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR Q2  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
Members of the performance monitoring of the 2023/24 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and advising Members of the quarterly treasury activity as 
required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 for 
Quarter 2 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

44    BUDGET MONITORING (Q2) AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Members on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2023/24 and requesting approval for the changes to the budget as set 
out in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
45    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 REPORT- 2023/24  

 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, to inform Members in summary of the position 
against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan at the end of 2023/24 quarter 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan for the end of 2023/24 quarter 2. 
 

46    FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 2023  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the latest 
five year housing land supply assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Gedling Borough Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment 2023. 
 
 
 



 

47    ARNOLD MARKET PLACE: FIRST FLOOR ENTERPRISE CENTRE 
AND MARKET  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the 
plans for the fit out and letting of the first floor of the Arnold Town Centre 
(AMP) development including a refresh of the Business Case. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the revision to the original Arnold Market Place (AMP) 
Business Case Appendix 1 that includes:  
 
a) The proposal for an Enterprise Centre on the first floor of 

the AMP compromising of a number of lettable spaces to 
support start up and SME businesses; 

b) The proposal to consult on the permanent location of the 
Arnold Market; 

c) The revision of the financial assumptions related to market 
provision; and 

 
2) Approve the establishment of an AMP Enterprise Centre budget 

from the UKSPF Town Centre Improvement budget in the Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the Exempt Financial Position 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
48    STRATEGIC REVIEW - COMMUNITY FACILITIES  

 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval from 
members to adopt the Vision and Outcomes from the Strategic 
Outcomes Planning Model review and to adopt the Playing Pitch and 
Outdoor Sport Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Adopt the Strategic Outcomes Planning Model Strategy Stage 1; 
and  
 

2) Adopt the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy.  
 

49    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.35 pm 
 

  Signed by Chair:    
 
      Date:      


